

NO. 82194-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Personal Restraint Petition of:

JAMES W. GRANTHAM,

Petitioner.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

PETER W. BERNEY, WSBA #15719
Assistant Attorney General
JAY D. GECK, WSBA # 17916
Deputy Solicitor General
Corrections Division
PO Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 AUG 28 P 3:57

BY TONY L. A. C. [unclear]

h/h

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

III. ARGUMENT 5

A. A PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION
CHALLENGING A PRISON DISCIPLINARY
SANCTION EXAMINES WHETHER THE SANCTION
IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS OR VIOLATES
DUE PROCESS 6

1. Comparing The Standard Of Review In Prison
Discipline To *Cashaw* And Cases That Do Not
Involve Prison Discipline 8

B. GRANTHAM’S HEARING FOLLOWED DUE
PROCESS REQUIREMENTS FOR PRISON
DISCIPLINARY HEARINGS..... 13

1. The General Requirements Of Due Process – Notice,
Being Heard, And A Written Decision..... 15

2. The Infractions Are Based On Evidence...... 15

3. Due Process Does Not Require Providing
Transcripts Of Phone Calls And Grantham Did Not
Ask For Call Records. 16

4. Due Process Does Not Require The Infraction
Report To Give The Date And Time Of Grantham’s
Phone Call. 17

5. Due Process Did Not Require Naming the Officer
Who Introduced Contraband. 18

6. Summary – No Showing That The Disciplinary
Sanction Resulted From The Denial Of Due Process. 18

C.	THERE IS NO BASIS FOR RELIEF BASED ON THE PROCEDURAL REGULATIONS.....	19
1.	<u>The Petitioner Has Not Claimed Violation Of The Procedural Regulations Alone Justifies PRP Relief.....</u>	19
2.	<u>The Infraction Report Complies With The Regulation.....</u>	20
3.	<u>The Alleged Non-Compliance With The Regulation Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious And Grantham Did Not Show Any Actual Harm Or Prejudice.....</u>	21
4.	<u>There Is No Separate Liberty Interest In Compliance With WAC 137-28-270.....</u>	21
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION.....</u>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arment v. Henry</i> , 98 Wn.2d 775, 658 P.2d 663 (1983).....	10
<i>Bono v. Saxbe</i> , 450 F.Supp. 934 (D. Ill. 1978).....	18
<i>In re Hagler</i> , 97 Wn.2d at 818, 650 P.2d 1103 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Anderson</i> , 112 Wn.2d 546, 772 P.2d 510 (1989).....	7, 10
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Burton</i> , 80 Wn.App. 573, 910 P.2d 1295 (1996).....	12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Bush</i> , 164 Wn.2d 697, 193 P.3d 103 (2008).....	10
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cashaw</i> , 123 Wn.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994).....	9, 11, 12, 22
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Gronquist</i> , 138 Wn.2d 388, 978 P.2d 1083 (1999).....	7, 8, 12, 14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Higgins</i> , 152 Wn.2d 155, 163, 95 P.3d 330 (2004).....	6, 7, 10
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Mattson</i> , 81324-8, 2009 WL 2579357 (Wash. August 20, 2009).....	22
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Mines</i> , 146 Wn.2d 279, 45 P.3d 535 (2002).....	11, 12

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Reismiller</i> , 101 Wn.2d 291, 678 P.2d 323 (1984).....	7, 8, 10
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086	8
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....	13
<i>Munson v Arkansas Dept of Corrections</i> , --- S.W.3d ----, 375 Ark. 549, 2009 WL 348202 (2009).....	22
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472, 115 S. Ct. 2293, 132 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1995).....	11, 22
<i>Spellman-Bey v. Lynaugh</i> , 778 F.Supp. 338 (E.D. Tex. 1991).....	18
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445, 105 S. Ct. 2768, 86 L. Ed. 2d 356 (1985).....	14
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S. Ct. 2963, 41 L. Ed. 2d 935 (1974).....	passim
<i>Young v. Kahn</i> , 926 F.Supp. 1396 (3 rd Cir. 1991).....	18

Statutes

RCW 72.09.130	7, 9
RCW 9.94A.728.....	9
RCW 9.94A.728(1).....	7
RCW 9.95.070	1

Rules

RAP 16.4(c)	9
-------------------	---

Regulations

WAC 137-25-030.....	3
WAC 137-28-160.....	1
WAC 137-28-270.....	21
WAC 137-28-270(1).....	2, 19, 20
WAC 137-28-270(1)(c)	13, 21
WAC 137-28-270(1)(d)	13
WAC 137-28-290.....	1
